in
g

Li
m

ite
d

 •
  A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

00
4

2. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

(r) Investments (Continued)

(vii) Non-trading securities and trading securities (only applicable to accounting periods
ended on or before 31 December 2003) (Continued)

(b) Trading securities

Trading securities were investments of the Group’s Corporate Funds and were
marked to market (ie, carried at fair value). At each balance sheet date, the net
unrealised gains or losses arising from the changes in fair value of trading securities
were recognised in the profit and loss account. Profits or losses on disposal of
trading securities, representing the difference between the net sales proceeds and
the carrying amounts, were recognised in the profit and loss account as they arose.

(viii) Redesignation of securities and time deposits held by the Group as at 1 January 2004

New designation on 1 January 2004

Financial
assets/

Effect (liabilities) Available-
As reported of initial As restated at fair value for-sale Loans

on adoption of on through financial and
31 Dec 2003 HKAS 39 1 Jan 2004 profit or loss assets receivables*

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Clearing House Funds
Non-trading securities 125,643 505 126,148 – 126,148 –
Bank balances and

time deposits 1,349,644 (505) 1,349,139 – – 1,349,139
Compensation Fund

Reserve Account
Non-trading securities 18,318 499 18,817 – 18,817 –
Bank balances and

time deposits 26,819 (499) 26,320 – – 26,320
CDMD Fund

Non-trading securities 925 – 925 – 925 –
Non-trading securities 77,258 – 77,258 – 77,258 –
Margin Funds

Non-trading securities 2,169,069 19,086 2,188,155 149,050 2,039,105 –
Bank balances and

time deposits 4,900,011 (19,086) 4,880,925 – – 4,880,925
Trading securities 3,212,998 35,283# 3,248,281 3,248,281 – –
Bank balances and

time deposits 1,777,703 26,954# 1,804,657 115,309 – 1,689,348
Interest receivable 62,209 (62,209)# – – – –
Forward foreign exchange

contracts included in
accounts payable (11,567) – (11,567) (11,567) – –

* Loans and receivables include time deposits and cash and cash equivalents.
# Net impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2004 of $28,000 (note 38).

132

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
H

on
g

K
on

g
E

xc
ha

ng
es

 a
nd

 C
le

ar
in

g
Li

m
ite

d
 •

  A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

4

2. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

(s) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are financial liabilities held for trading
or those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception. A financial liability is